members and their beneficiaries are not included. Based on those assumptions, the RHIC
fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on RHIC investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Asset Class Target Allocation Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return
Large Cap Domestic Equities  37%   7.15%

Small Cap Domestic Equities   9%  14.42%

International Equities  14%   8.83%
Core-Plus Fixed Income  40%   0.10%

DIVIDE COUNTY
CROSBY, NORTH DAKOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED
DECEMBER 31, 2018

-32-

Sensitivity of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plans as of June 30, 2018, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the RHIC net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.5 percent) or 1-percentage-
point higher (8.5 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

Employer's proportionate share
of the net OPEB liability 215,859$   170,607$   131,814$

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued NDPERS financial report.  Requests to obtain or review this report should be addressed
to the Executive Director – NDPERS, P.O. Box 1657, Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1657.

NOTE 14 TRANSFERS

County
General Farm to Roads and Other Fiduciary

2018 Fund Market Bridges Governmental Funds Total
Transfers In -$   -$   2,125,000$  60,000$   22,000$   2,207,000$
Transfers Out (1,812,000)   -   -   (395,000)   -   (2,207,000)

(1,812,000)$   -$   2,125,000$  (335,000)$   22,000$   -$

Transfers are used to (1) move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires them to
collect them to the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them, (2) move receipts
restricted to debt service from the funds collecting the receipts to the debt service fund as debt
service payments become due, and (3) use unrestricted revenues collected in the general fund
to finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary
authorizations.

NOTE 15   NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

GASB Statement No. 83, Certain Asset Retirement Obligations, addresses accounting and